The adjusted operating loss amounted to -€92.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2013, compared with a re-
presented loss of -€127.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2012 (i.e. a 27.4% variation at current and constant
consolidation scope and exchange rates). In addition to the decline in adjusted operating cash flow, this change was
attributable to the reversal of senior executive pension provisions in Veolia Environnement SA for €40.3 million
following the closure of the senior executive defined benefit pension plan.

Net charges to operating provisions totaled €51.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2013, compared with re-
presented -€10.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2012, in connection with the reversal of the aforementioned
provision.

Net charges to operating depreciation and amortization totaled -€51.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2013,
compared with re-presented -€48.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2012.

- 19 -

RECONCILIATION OF PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED AND RE-PRESENTED DATA FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2012

€ million

Year
ended

December
31, 2012

published

 IFRS5(1)

restatement
IFRS 10 & 11
restatement

IAS 19r
restatement

Year
ended

December
31, 2012

re-
presented

Revenue 29,439  (6,200)  23,239

Adjusted operating cash flow  2,723  (804)  1,919

Operating income 1,095  (395) 11 711

Operating income after share of net
income (loss) of equity-accounted
entities (2)

1,095 (22) (384) 10 699

Adjusted operating income (3) 1,194 (22) (384) 10 798

Net income (4) 394  8 2 404

Adjusted net income (4) 60 (36) 29 6 59

Gross investments 3,282  (629)  2,653

Free cash flow 3,673  (1,763)  1,910

Net financial debt 11,283  (461)  10,822

Loans granted to joint ventures   +2,985  2,985

Adjusted net financial debt - - -  7,837
(1) Berlin Wasser
(2) Including the re-presented share of net income (loss) of joint ventures and associates for the year ended

December 31, 2012
(3) Including the re-presented share of adjusted net income (loss) of joint ventures and associates for the year

ended December 31, 2012
(4) Attributable to owners of the Company

- 20 -

ACCOUNTING DEFINITIONS

• GAAP (IFRS) indicators

Operating cash flow before changes in working capital, as presented in the Consolidated cash flow statement, is